Sec. 5. [136.505] Cooperation with federal agency. The board has the duty of cooperating with the director or other federal agency in the administration of the federal act and, subject to applicable state laws, is given all power necessary to effect such cooperation. The board is authorized to make such expenditures as it may deem necessary to carry out the provisions hereof from money available for these purposes.

Sec. 6. [136.506] Funds, treasurer's duties. The state treasurer is appointed custodian of all funds received from the federal government under this act and is charged with the duty and responsibility of receiving and providing for the proper custody and proper disbursement of money paid to the state and the appropriations made for such purpose.

Sec. 7. [136.507] Federal aid, reports to the legislature. The board shall make to the legislature at each biennial session a report of its administration of federal and state acts relating to the work-study program and the expenditure of money allotted to the state under the provisions of such acts.

Sec. 8. [136.508] Appropriation account. There shall be appropriated biennially a sum of not less than the amount to which the state college board as an agent of the state of Minnesota is entitled under the federal act and from the general revenue fund in the state treasury such sums of money as are necessary to carry out the provisions of this act.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 680-S. F. No. 1828

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of certain officers in Stearns county; repealing Laws 1963, Chapter 510, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Stearns county; officials' salaries. The following county officials of Stearns county designated in this section shall receive an annual salary of not less than \$7,000 nor more than \$9,000, to be determined by the board of county commissioners:

County auditor, county treasurer, clerk of district court, regis-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

ter of deeds, sheriff, and superintendent of schools. Such salaries shall be in full compensation for all services rendered. All fees collected by any of the above named officers shall be deposited in the county treasury. Such salaries shall be paid in equal monthly installments.

Sec. 2. Laws 1963, Chapter 510, Section 1, is repealed.

Sec. 3. This act is effective when approved by the county board of Stearns county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

6791

CHAPTER 681—S. F. No. 2030

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to statutory provisions; providing for the correction of errors resulting from the enactment of conflicting and inconsistent provisions of law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 168.27, by adding a new subdivision; 357.28, as amended, by adding a new subdivision; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 168.27, Subdivision 5, as amended; and 296.22, Subdivision 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.27, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

Subd. 5. Correction bill; plates; distinguishing numbers. (a) The registrar shall issue to every motor vehicle dealer, upon a request from such motor vehicle dealer licensed as provided in subdivision 1, one or more pair of number plates displaying a general distinguishing number upon the payment of \$10 to the registrar. Motor vehicles, new or used, owned by such motor vehicle dealer and bearing such number plates, except vehicles leased to the user, held for hire, or customarily used by the dealer as a tow truck, service truck, or pickup truck, may be driven upon the streets and highways of this state by such motor vehicle dealer, or any employee of such motor vehicle dealer or by any member of the immediate family of such dealer or employee for either private or business purposes; or may be driven upon the streets and highways for

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: